
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 24th July, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Robert Rigby (Chairman) 
Louise Hyams 
Guthrie McKie 
James Spencer 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   52 - 55 DORSET STREET, LONDON, W1U 7NH (Pages 7 - 36) 

 2.   BROCK HOUSE, 19 LANGHAM STREET, LONDON, 
W1W 6PA 

(Pages 37 - 58) 

 3.   48 - 58 HUGH STREET, LONDON, SW1V 4ER (Pages 59 - 74) 

 4.   11 GLOUCESTER PLACE MEWS, LONDON, W1U 8BA (Pages 75 - 94) 

 5.   11 ENNISMORE GARDENS MEWS, LONDON, SW7 1HY (Pages 95 - 
114) 

 6.   ALEXANDER HOUSE, 85 FRAMPTON STREET, 
LONDON, NW8 8NQ 

(Pages 115 - 
130) 

 7.   61A MARLBOROUGH PLACE, LONDON, NW8 0PT (Pages 131 - 
156) 

 
 
 



 
 

 

Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
16 July 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 24th July 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS  
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

18/02822/FULL 

18/02823/LBC 

 

 

Marylebone 

High Street 

52 - 55 

Dorset Street 

London 

W1U 7NH 

 

Alterations at basement and ground floor levels 

including the installation of a partially openable 

shopfront, erection of a bin store screen and 

installation of replacement plant to the rear and 

associated alterations. Dual/alternative use of part of 

the basement level as a restaurant (Class A3) and/or 

bakery (Class A1) and use of two areas of the private 

forecourt for the placing of nine tables and 18 chairs 

in association with the ground floor restaurant use. 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission 

2. Grant conditional listed building consent 

3.  Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

2.  RN(s) :  

18/02099/FULL 

 

 

West End 

 

Brock House  

19 Langham 

Street 

London 

W1W 6PA 

 

Erection of two storey mansard roof extension to 

provide additional Class B1 office accommodation 

and including the installation of plant at roof level, 

infilling of existing light wells, alterations to external 

facades, and other associated works. 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission, including a condition to secure the Crossrail payment.  

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

3.  RN(s) :  

18/03060/FULL 

 

 

Warwick 

 

48 - 58 Hugh 

Street 

London 

SW1V 4ER 

 

Erection of mansard roof extensions on Nos 48-58 

Hugh Street to create additional residential 

accommodation in connection with each property. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission – design. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

4.  RN(s) :  

18/03277/FULL 

18/03278/LBC 

 

Bryanston And 

Dorset Square 

 

11 

Gloucester 

Place Mews 

London 

W1U 8BA 

 

Erection of a two storey rear extension and 

excavation of a new basement for use in association 

with the existing residential unit with associated 

internal alterations. 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission  

2. Grant conditional listed building consent 

3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 
Page 5

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 24th July 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS  
 

dcagcm091231 

5.  RN(s) :  

18/02845/FULL 

 

 

Knightsbridge 

And Belgravia 

 

11 

Ennismore 

Gardens 

Mews 

London 

SW7 1HY 

 

Excavation of basement under existing building 

footprint. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

6.  RN(s) :  

18/03459/FULL 

 

 

Church Street 

Alexander 

House  

85 Frampton 

Street 

London 

NW8 8NQ 

 

Erection of a roof extension at 5th floor level to create 

a self contained 3 bedroom flat (Class C3). 

 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission - design, amenity and highways. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

7.  RN(s) :  

17/10775/FULL 

17/10776/LBC 

 

 

Abbey Road 

61A 

Marlborough 

Place 

London 

NW8 0PT 

 

Application 1: 

Excavation of single storey basement below existing 

dwellinghouse with lightwells to front and rear and 

associated external alterations.  

Application 2: 

Underpinning to No. 59 and No. 61 Marlborough 

Place in connection with the creation of a basement 

at the adjoining dwelling at 61A Marlborough 

Place.  (Linked to 17/10775/FULL). 

 

Recommendation  

Application 1: 

Grant conditional permission  

 

Application 2: 

1.Grant conditional listed building consent 

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within informative 1 of the draft decision letter 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

24 July 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report 52 - 55 Dorset Street, London, W1U 7NH 

Proposal Alterations at basement and ground floor levels including the installation 
of a partially openable shopfront, erection of a bin store screen and 
installation of replacement plant to the rear and associated alterations. 
Dual/alternative use of part of the basement level as a restaurant (Class 
A3) and/or bakery (Class A1) and use of two areas of the private 
forecourt for the placing of nine tables and 18 chairs in association with 
the ground floor restaurant use. 

Agent Turley 

On behalf of A.O.K. Kitchen (Marylebone) Ltd. 

Registered Number 18/02822/FULL & 
18/02823/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
16 April 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

9 April 2018           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional permission;  
2. Grant conditional listed building consent; 
3. Agree the draft reasons for granting listed building consent as set 
[...]
e, 
however he has requested more details regarding the waste and recycling storage 
requirements for the basement level restaurant (Class A3) and/or bakery (Class A1) unit. 

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  PAUL QUAYLE BY EMAIL AT pquayle@westminster.gov.uk  

 
 
  

Page 20

mailto:pquayle@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 1 

 

9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 
 

Page 21



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

 
 

Page 22



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
 

 

Page 23



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 52 - 55 Dorset Street, London, W1U 7NH,  
  
Proposal: Alterations at basement and ground floor levels including the installation of a 

partially openable shopfront, erection of a bin store screen and installation of 
replacement plant to the rear and associated alterations. Dual/alternative use of part 
of the basement level as a restaurant (Class A3) and/or bakery (Class A1) and use 
of two areas of the private forecourt for the placing of nine tables and 18 chairs in 
association with the ground floor restaurant use. 

  
Reference: 18/02822/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: AOK Kitchen - Operational Management Plan 

 
Proposed Plans: 1398_GA_203 B, 1398_GA_204 F, 1398_GA_209_C REV 
C,1398_GA_219 A, 1398_GA_216 B, 1398_GA_205 E, 1398_GA_206 E, 
1398_GA_220B, 1398_GA_222, 1398_GA_223 
 
Demolition Plans: 1398_GA_207 A, 1398_GA_208 A 
 

  
Case Officer: Shaun Retzback Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 6027 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in 
[...]
oom whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

24 July 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report Brock House , 19 Langham Street, London, W1W 6PA  

Proposal Erection of two storey mansard roof extension to provide additional 
Class B1 office accommodation and including the installation of plant at 
roof level, infilling of existing lightwells, alterations to external facades, 
and other associated works. 

Agent DP9 Ltd 

On behalf of Gascoyne Holdings Limited 

Registered Number 18/02099/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
28 June 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

13 March 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Harley Street 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Grant conditional permission, including a condition to secure the Crossrail payment.  
 

 

2. SUMMARY 
 

The application relates to an attractive early twentieth century building, the lawful use of which is as 
Class B1 offices. Permission is sought to build a 2-storey extension at roof level to provide additional 
office accommodation (640 sqm GIA) and mechanical plant, together with other alterations. The site 
is located within the Core Central Activities Zone and on a Named Street (as designated in the 
Westminster City Plan) and so the proposal complies with the Council’s land use policies.  
The key issues are considered to be: 
 

 The acceptability of the roof extension on the design and appearance of the building and its 
contribution to the Harley Street Conservation Area; 

 The impact of the extension on the amenity of residents living in Great Portland Street and 
Langham Street, opposite the site. 

 
The design of the roof extension has been the subject of lengthy negotiations between Council 
officers and the
[...]
ion during building works. This is considered to be a 
Level 3 development, being a sensitive site, very close to a number of residential 
properties and having potentially harmful impacts during construction. The applicant has 
offered to sign up to the Council Code of Construction Practice which would deal with 
this matter, and this is secured by condition. 
 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  PAUL QUAYLE BY EMAIL AT pquayle@westminster.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 48



 Item No. 

 2 

 

9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

Great Portland Street façade – existing and proposed 
 
                                               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Section B-B – existing and proposed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
Langham Street façade – existing and removed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 Item No. 

 2 

 

Proposed ground floor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed sixth floor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 51



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Brock House , 19 Langham Street, London, W1W 6PA 
  
Proposal: Erection of two storey mansard roof extension to provide additional Class B1 office 

accommodation and including the installation of plant at roof level, infilling of existing 
lightwell, alterations to external facades, and other associated works. 

  
Reference: 18/02099/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: A101-REV C, A102-REV C, A104-REV B, A107-REV B, A108-REV E, A109-REV D, 

A112-REV F, A113-REV D, A115-REV E, A116-REV F, A117-REV E, A118-REV E 
and A119-REV C; Design and Access Statement dated March 2018; Site Location 
Plan A010. 
 

  
Case Officer: Paul Quayle Direct Tel. No. 020 
[...]
y Council as 
local planning authority has issued its approval of such an application (C11CB) 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted 
in January 2007.  (R11AC) 
 

 
15 

 
You must hang all doors or gates so that they do not open over or across the road or pavement.  
(C24AA) 
 

 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of Westminster's City 
Plan (November 2016) and TRANS 2 and TRANS 3 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R24AC) 
 

 
16 

 
You must provide the access for people with disabilities as shown on the approved drawing(s) and as 
outlined in the Design and Access Statement dated March 2018 before you use the building.  (C20AB) 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that there is reasonable access for people with disabilities and to make sure that the 
access does not harm the appearance of the building, as set out in S28 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016) and DES 1 (B) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R20AC) 
 

 
17 

 
You must provide an updated Servicing Management Plan (SMP), to clearly identify process, storage 
locations, scheduling of deliveries (including waste collection) and staffing arrangements, as well as how 
delivery vehicle size will be managed and how the time the delivered items spend on the highway will be 
minimised. The SMP must be submitted for our approval before commencement of the office use in the 
extensions hereby approved. The offices must then be occupied in accordance with the approved SMP. 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To avoid blocking the surrounding streets and to protect the environment of people in neighbouring 
properties as set out in  S42 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and STRA 25, TRANS 20 and 
TRANS 21 of our Unitary Develo
[...]
oposal has no parking 
implications in terms of policy TRANS 23 of the UDP.  

 
8.5 Economic Considerations 

 
No economic considerations are applicable for a development of this size. 

 
8.6 Access 

 
There are no changes to the existing buildings access. 
 

8.7 Other UDP/Westminster Policy Considerations 
 

Not applicable. 
 

8.8 London Plan 
 
This application raises no strategic issues. 

 
8.9 National Policy/Guidance Considerations 

 
The City Plan and UDP policies referred to in the consideration of this application are 
considered to be consistent with the NPPF unless stated otherwise. 

 
8.10 Planning Obligations  

 
Planning obligations are not relevant in the determination of this application.  

 
The estimated CIL payment would have been £69,390.41 Westminster CIL and 
£10,540.81 Mayor’s CIL had the application been considered acceptable. 
 

8.11 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
Not applicable. 
 

8.12 Other Issues 
 

A letter of representation has raised the issue of construction and suggestions have 
been made for highway changes to help alleiviate the impact on residents. This proposal 
is supported by Councillor Flight.  
 
The City Council adopted its Code of Construction Practice (CoCP) at the end of July 
2016 and had the application been considered acceptable the a condition would have 
been recommended to require the developer to comply with the with the CoCP. This is a 
fundamental shift in the way the construction impacts of developments are dealt with 
relative to the position prior to July 2016. Previously conditions were attached to 
planning permissions requiring Construction Management Plans to help protect the 
amenity of neighbours during construction. The CoCP expressly seeks to move away 
from enforcement via the planning system. It recognises that there is a range of 
regulatory measures available to deal with construction impacts, and that planning is the 

Page 66



 Item No. 

 3 

 

least effective and most cum
[...]
g to serve the new housing according to the 
standards set out in STRA 25 and TRANS 23 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted 
in January 2007. This means that the new development would increase the pressure for on-
street car parking and this would affect people already living in the area. 
 

  

 

Page 129



 Item No. 

 6 

 

 
Informative(s):  

 
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service. However, we have been unable to seek solutions to problems as the 
principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our statutory policies and negotiation could not 
overcome the reasons for refusal. 
  
 

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is 
in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
 

Page 130



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

24 July 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Abbey Road 

Subject of Report 61A Marlborough Place, London, NW8 0PT  

Proposal Excavation of single storey basement below existing dwellinghouse with 
lightwells to front and rear and associated internal and external 
alterations. 

Listed Building Consent is sought for Underpinning to No. 59 and No. 
61 Marlborough Place in connection with the creation of a basement at 
the adjoining dwelling at 61A Marlborough Place. 

Agent GL Studio 

On behalf of Mr 
[...]
ordance 
with this part of the policy. 
 
Part D  
The basement does not extend under the highway; therefore, this part of the policy does 
not apply in this case 

 
8.8 London Plan 

 
The application does not raise any strategic issues. 

 
8.9 National Policy/ Guidance Considerations 

 
The City Plan and UDP policies referred to in the consideration of this application are 
considered to be consistent with the NPPF unless stated otherwise. 

 
8.10 Planning Obligations  

 
The development is liable to pay Westminster’s and the Mayor’s Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Based on officer measurements of the Gross Internal Area 
(GIA) of the proposed basement, measured to be 102sqm, the estimated CIL payment 
would be £64794.46 for Westminster’s CIL (£50 per square metre; Residential Prime 
Area), and £7158.30 for the Mayor’s CIL (£50 per square metre in Zone 1). It should be 
noted though that this amount is provisional and may be subject to relief or exemptions 
that may apply in accordance with the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 
(as amended).  The applicant however considers that the proposed GIA is below 
100sqm, which is below the threshold for CIL liability for this type of development.  
However, CIL liability will be assessed again after the decision of this application is 
made to ensure that both officers and the applicant agree on this matter.   

 
8.11 Environmental Impact Assessment  

 
The proposals are of insufficient scale to require an Environmental Impact Assessment. 
Where relevant, environmental impact issues are addressed in other sections of this 
report.  
 

8.12 Other Issues 
 

The objections raised are largely addressed above.  However, the following is also 
noted. 
 
An objection has been received by a resident who says that they had not had notice 
served on them by the applicant.  The applicant has subsequently re-confirmed the 
names and addresses and dates on which notice was served on all affected neighbours
[...]
 are strong enforcement powers and 
penalties for failure to pay, including Stop Notices, surcharges, late payment interest and 
prison terms.  
  
 

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is 
in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
  

Page 153



 Item No. 

 7 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 61A Marlborough Place, London, NW8 0PT 
  
Proposal: Underpinning to No. 59 and No. 61 Marlborough Place in connection with the 

creation of a basement at the adjoining dwelling at 61A Marlborough Place. (Linked 
to 17/10775/FULL) 

  
Reference: 17/10776/LBC 
  
Plan Nos: Site Location Plan; Site Plan; 0003 E200; 0003 E300; 0003 P200; 0003 P300; 0003 

E100 Rev A; 0003 P100 Rev C; 0003 P10B Rev B; 003 P300 Rev A; Heritage 
Design and Access Statement; 
 

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
  
 
1 

 
The works hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
All new work and improvements inside and outside the building must match existing original 
adjacent work in terms of the choice of materials, method of construction and finished 
appearance. This applies unless differences are shown on the approved drawings or are 
required in conditions to this permission.  (C27AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of the adjoining listed buildings.  This is 
as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, and paragraph 2.3-2.4 of our 
Supplementary Planning Guidance: 
[...]
 
 
* any extra work which is necessary after further assessments of the building's condition; 
* stripping out or structural investigations; and 
* any work needed to meet the building regulations or other forms of statutory control. 
 
Please quote any 'TP' and 'RN' reference numbers shown on this consent when you send us 
further documents. 
 
It is a criminal offence to carry out work on a listed building without our consent.  Please remind 
your client, consultants, contractors and subcontractors of the terms and conditions of this 
consent.  (I59AA) 
 

 

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 52 - 55 Dorset Street, London, W1U 7NH
	2 Brock House, 19 Langham Street, London, W1W 6PA
	3 48 - 58 Hugh Street, London, SW1V 4ER
	4 11 Gloucester Place Mews, London, W1U 8BA
	5 11 Ennismore Gardens Mews, London, SW7 1HY
	6 Alexander House, 85 Frampton Street, London, NW8 8NQ
	7 61A Marlborough Place, London, NW8 0PT



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) Committee 
held at 6.30pm on Tuesday 24th July, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, 
London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Robert Rigby (Chairman), Louise Hyams, 
Guthrie McKie and James Spencer 
 
Also Present: Councillors Christabel Flight (Item 3) and Karen Scarborough (Item 1) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 
2.2 Councillor Robert Rigby explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Chairman, with the consent of the Sub-Committee, signed the minutes of 

the meeting held on 19 June 2018 as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
 
 



 
2 

 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Presiding Officer at the start of the Committee meeting advised that since the 
publication of the committee reports, the Government on 24 July 2018 issued the 
new National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which had replaced the 2012 
version.  This new strategic planning document sets out the Government’s planning 
policies and is a material consideration in the determination of planning applications.  
Where new issues arise in the light of this recently published NPPF advice, these will 
be addressed by the presenting officers. 
 
1 52 - 55 DORSET STREET, LONDON, W1U 7NH 
 
Alterations at basement and ground floor levels including the installation of a partially 
openable shopfront, erection of a bin store screen and installation of replacement 
plant to the rear and associated alterations. Dual/alternative use of part of the 
basement level as a restaurant (Class A3) and/or bakery (Class A1) and use of two 
areas of the private forecourt for the placing of nine tables and 18 chairs in 
association with the ground floor restaurant use. 
 
Councillor Scarborough addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
Additional representations were received from Miss T Ethwandan, Susan Lord, 
Thomas Burke, Stuart Timperley and Siddo Dwyer, Portman Estate, Sarah Rhodes 
and the Agents, Turleys and were tabled. 
 
During the course of the presentation the presenting officer tabled the amended 
Condition 12 (full) and Condition 4 (listed) was set out below: 
 
FULL - Revised Condition 12 
 
The plant/machinery hereby permitted shall not be operated except between 07.30 
hours and 23.00 hours Monday to Saturday, and between 08.00 hours and 22.30 
hours on Sundays. 
 
LBC – Revised Condition 4 
 
You must apply to us for approval of details of the following parts of the development 
- the treatment and appearance of the new full height kitchen extract duct. You must 
not start use the duct until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then 
carry out the work according to these details. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1.  That conditional permission be granted subject to the revised Condition 12 set 

out above to reflect the changes to operational hours of plant, a revision to 
Condition 17 to require the Operational Management Plan to be submitted for 
approval, such approval to be delegated to officers to include glass recycling. 

 
 Condition 24 to be amended to reflect the following hours: 
 



 
3 

 

 Mondays to Thursdays 07:30 to 23:00 
 Fridays and Saturdays 08:00 to 23:30 
 Sundays   08:30 to 23:00 
 
 An additional condition limiting the hours of operation to the bakery, as 

follows: 
 
 Mondays to Fridays  07:30 to 18:30 
 Saturdays   08:00 to 18:00 
 Sundays   08:00 to 18:00 
 
 An additional condition limiting the covers to 80 inside, the terrace 18 and the 

bakery 10. 
 
 An additional condition requiring the colour and position of the duct to be 

submitted for approval. 
 
2.  That conditional listed building consent be granted subject to a revised 
 Condition 4 as set out above. 
 
3. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within 
 informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed.  
 
2 BROCK HOUSE, 19 LANGHAM STREET, LONDON, W1W 6PA 
 
Erection of two storey mansard roof extension to provide additional Class B1 office 
accommodation and including the installation of plant at roof level, infilling of existing 
light wells, alterations to external facades, and other associated works. 
 
During the course of the presentation officers tabled the following revised Condition 
15: 
 
Apart from the doors to the sub-station on Gildea Street, you must hang all doors or 
gates so that they do not open over or across the road or pavement. The doors to 
the sub-station may be opened outwards during maintenance of the sub-station, but 
must not be left open unattended. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, to include a condition to secure the Crossrail 
payment subject to the revised Condition 15 set out above. 
 
3 48 - 58 HUGH STREET, LONDON, SW1V 4ER 
 
Erection of mansard roof extensions on Nos 48-58 Hugh Street to create additional 
residential accommodation in connection with each property. 
 
Councillor Christabel Flight spoke in favour of the application as a Ward Councillor.  
 
A late representation from DWD was tabled. 
 



 
4 

 

RESOLVED: (Councillors Rigby, Hyams and McKie in favour,  
Councillor Spencer against) 
 
That permission be granted, the Sub-Committee being of the view that a full line 
terrace would not harm the Conservation Area and was also beneficial to residents.  
Detailed condition to be delegated to officers. 
 
4 11 GLOUCESTER PLACE MEWS, LONDON, W1U 8BA 
 
Erection of a two storey rear extension and excavation of a new basement for use in 
association with the existing residential unit with associated internal alterations. 
 
A late representation was Mr Alan Bristow was tabled. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That consideration be deferred for a site visit and for a daylight and sunlight report to 
be submitted. 
 
5 11 ENNISMORE GARDENS MEWS, LONDON, SW7 1HY 
 
Excavation of basement under existing building footprint. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
6 ALEXANDER HOUSE, 85 FRAMPTON STREET, LONDON, NW8 8NQ 
 
Erection of a roof extension at 5th floor level to create a self contained 3 bedroom 
flat (Class C3) 
 
During the course of the presentation officers tabled further paragraphs which had 
been omitted from the report.  These are attached as Appendix A to these Minutes. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That permission be refused, as recommended, on design, amenity and highways 
grounds. 
 
7 61A MARLBOROUGH PLACE, LONDON, NW8 0PT 
 
Excavation of single storey basement below existing dwellinghouse with lightwells to 
front and rear and associated external alterations. Application 2: Underpinning to No. 
59 and No. 61 Marlborough Place in connection with the creation of a basement at 
the adjoining dwelling at 61A Marlborough Place. (Linked to 17/10775/FULL). 
 
During the course of the presentation amendment to the report. 
 
 



 
5 

 

Listed building consent is required for 59 and 61 Marlborough Place.  However, only 
one reference number has been allocated at present (RN: 17/10776/LBC) and is 
referred to in the officers report.  To ensure that a listed building consent is 
registered on both sites, an additional reference number has been produced (RN: 
18/06247/LBC).  The reference numbers are allocated as follows: 
 
1. 17/10776/LBC – 59 Marlborough Place 
2. 18/06247/LBC – 61 Marlborough Place  
 
As noted in the officers report, listed building consent is only required for the 
underpinning works.  Accordingly, the following amendments to the draft decision 
notices for both reference numbers (pages 154-155 of the agenda) are necessary: 
 
1. DELETION of the Plan Numbers listed and replacement with the following:  

 
“Drawing no. 7272/100 Rev 2 
 
FOR INFORMATION ONLY: Document titled “61A Marlborough Place, 
London, NW8 - Construction Method Statement for Subterranean 
Development” by Michael Barclay Partnership (ref: MBP-7272-November 
2017)” 
 

2. DELETION of conditions 2 and 3 as the underpinning works do not affect the 
finished appearance of the listed buildings or their ornamental features.   

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
Application 1:   
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
Application 2:  
 
1. That conditional listed building consent be granted.  
 
2.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within 

informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
That officers be authorised to grant related listed building consents for adjoining 
listed buildings 59 and 61 Marlborough Place and also authorised if they consider it 
necessary to add a further condition relating to underpinning. 



 
6 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
Item 6 – Alexander House, 85 Frampton Street, London, NW8 8NQ 
 
Minor Amendment to Officers Report 
 
The following paragraphs were omitted in error from the published committee report 
on page 124.  They do not introduce any new considerations or alter the officers 
assessment and have are brought to the Sub-Committees attention for 
completeness.  
 
8.5 Economic Considerations 

 
No economic considerations are applicable for a development of this size. 

 
8.6 Access 
 

The proposed flat would be wheelchair accessible via a lift from ground floor 
level 

 
8.7 Other UDP/Westminster Policy Considerations 

 
None. 
 

8.8 London Plan 
 
The application does not raise any strategic issues. 

 
8.9 National Policy/ Guidance Considerations 

 
The City Plan and UDP policies referred to in the consideration of this 
application are considered to be consistent with the NPPF unless stated 
otherwise. 

 
8.10 Planning Obligations  

 
Subject to any relief or exemptions that may be available to the applicant, the 
proposed development would be liable for a Westminster CIL payment of 
£19,800.00.  An additional £4950.00 would be payable to the Mayor of 
London.   

 
8.11 Environmental Impact Assessment  

 
The proposals are of insufficient scale to require an Environmental Impact 
Assessment.  

 
8.12 Other Issues 

 
 None. 

 


